504816377 03/13/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4863112

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF 50% INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SINGLE BUOY MOORINGS, INC.	09/23/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GMC, LTD. (50%)
Street Address:	52-54 ROSE STREET
City:	ABERDEEN
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	AB10 1HA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9239122

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: houstonpatents@blankrome.com

Correspondent Name: BLANK ROME LLP

Address Line 1: 717 TEXAS AVENUE, SUITE 1400

Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77002

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1396-0002US		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHRISTOPHER KEIRS		
SIGNATURE:	/Christopher Keirs/		
DATE SIGNED:	03/13/2018		

Total Attachments: 2

source=1396-0002US_Assignment-SBM_GMC#page1.tif source=1396-0002US_Assignment-SBM_GMC#page2.tif

PATENT 504816377 REEL: 045572 FRAME: 0623

ASSIGNMENT

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Single Buoy Moorings, Inc., a Swiss company having a place of business in Marly, Switzerland CH1723 ("Assignor"), does hereby:

SELL, ASSIGN, AND TRANSFER to GMC, Ltd., a company incorporated in the United Kingdom and having a place of business at 52-54 Rose Street, Aberdeen, UK, AB10 1HA, ("Assignee") an undivided, one-half (1/2) interest in and to:

any and all inventions which are disclosed or claimed in the patents and patent applications listed in Exhibit A ("Assignment of Patents and Patent Applications from Single Buoy Moorings, Inc. to GMC, Ltd."), attached hereto,

and improvements thereof (hereinafter "inventions or improvements"), including any and all inventions or improvements which have been or might be disclosed or claimed in a divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute, provisional, non-provisional, renewal, reissue, or other patent application based upon the patents and/or patent applications listed in Exhibit A or claiming priority to the patents and/or patent applications listed in Exhibit A; and,

all original, reissued, or reexamined patents or patent applications listed in Exhibit A which have been or shall be issued or filed in any country or regional patent office on such inventions or improvements.

The Assignor further:

WARRANTS AND COVENANTS that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights herein conveyed has been made to others by the Assignor, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned; and

TO BE BINDING on the heirs, assigns, representatives and successors of the undersigned and extend to the successors, assigns and nominees of the Assignee.

SINGLE BUOY MOORINGS, INC.	GMC, LTD.			
By:	Ву:			
Name: Hein Wille	Name:	Gase	Couse	
Title: Intellectual Property Director	Title:	Diatera	r.	
Date: <u>Q /23 / 2016</u>	Date:	26 Sept	2016	

APPENDIX A

Assignment of Patents and Patent Applications from Single Buoy Moorings, Inc. to GMC, Ltd.

Chinese Patent Application Number 201180009436.1 filed February 2, 2011, for "Sealed pipe joint"

Chinese Patent number ZL201180009436.1 granted February 10, 2016, for "Sealed pipe joint."

Australian Patent Application Number 2011229939 filed February 2, 2011, for "Sealed pipe joint."

Australian Patent Number 2011229939 granted July 30, 2015, for "Sealed pipe joint."

United States Patent Application Number 13/857,783 filed April 5, 2013, for "Pipe Connection."

United States Patent Number 9,239,122 granted January 19, 2016, for "Pipe Connection."

Australian Patent Application Number 2013266767 filed April 30, 2013, for "Pipe Connection."

Australian Patent Number 2013266767 granted June 16, 2016, for "Pipe Connection."

SINGLE BUOY MOORINGS, INC.

Name: Hein Wille

Title: Intellectual Property Director

GMC, LTD.

By: Name:

Casa Cool

26 Seen 2016

Title:

DREESON

PATENT

RECORDED: 03/13/2018

REEL: 045572 FRAME: 0625